August 20, 2025

The Lucas County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 10:00 a.m. in the board
room at the Lucas County Courthouse on August 20, 2025. The following supervisors were
in attendance: Larry Davis, Cathy Reece, and Dennis Smith. Chairman Davis called the
meeting to order, and a motion was made by Smith and seconded by Reece to approve the
agenda as written. All voted aye. Motion carried. A motion was made by Reece and
seconded by Smith to approve the minutes of the previous meeting as written and waive
the reading. All voted aye. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Smith and seconded by Reece to approve the following items. All
voted aye. Motion carried.

Monthly report of fees collected by the Lucas County Clerk of Court for the month of July
2025 for the month of June 2025. Total amount collected is $2,559.40.

Motion to appoint Dennis Smith to serve on the Cedar Creek Watershed Board of directors
as the representative for Lucas County, lowa, for a term of one year beginning July 1, 2025,
Cathy Reece and Larry Davis will be designated as alternates.

A motion was made by Reece and seconded by Smith to approve payment of the following

Bi-Monthly report of expenditures of the Lucas County Sheriff’s office for period from
8/7/2025 - 8/20/2025 in the amount of $6,685.29.

Kim Crawford, Executive Director of Circle of Freedom, was present at the meeting to thank

the supervisors for the $10,000.00 donation last year from the Lucas County Opioid Fund.

Circle of Freedom provides services to women struggling with addiction across south-

Central lowa, through mentoring, weekly biblical Counseling and navigational services

such as helping find services, housing, referrals, safe houses, etc. They are requesting a

donation in the amount of $13,500.00 to help with operational expenses for the residential

recovery program. A motion was made by Reece and Seconded by Smith to provide the

$13,500.00 requested amount from the Opioid funding received by Lucas County for

purposes like this.

Noah Schrad a representative from Senator Chuck Grassley’s office introduced himself to

the supervisors and those attending the meeting and leaving information on how to contact

the office.

A motion was made by Reece and seconded by Smith to approve payment of the following
claims in the amount of $248,265.28 for the period from 8/6/2025 through 08/20/2025. All

voted aye. Motion carried.

ABC PEST CONTROL $81.31 [ICA $20.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS $187.24 INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS $380.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS $3,569.29 IPAC $4,745.64
ADLM EMERGENCY MGMT $15,625.00 JULIE WESSEL $147.77
AGRILAND FS INC $5,632.26 KRISTIN BENTON $298.00
ALICIA LYNCH $81.49 LEAF $212.76
ALLEN DISPLAY $1,560.33 LOCKRIDGE INC. $8.94
ALLEN J MC CLINTOCK $205.70 LUCAS CO. HEALTH CENTER $72.00
ALLIANT ENERGY $4,118.46 L.C. SHERIFF’'S OFFICE $65.90
ALYSON PALMER $222.29 LYNDA AMOS $223.81
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY $1,656.52 M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC $2,250.00
ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST $91.84 MARY GRISMORE $197.46
AUXIANT $453.25 MEDIACOM $156.85
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS $37.43 MIDWEST SANITATION $463.00
BOMGAARS $564.11 MIDWEST WHEEL $1,401.33
BOMGAARS $275.09 NAPA AUTO PARTS $58.45
CANTERA AGGREGATES, LLC $3,542.50 NEW COOPERATIVE INC $248.92



CHARITON WATER DEPT.
CINTAS CORP #762

CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP, INC
CRAIG RATCLIFF

CULLIGAN WATER SOUTH IOWA
DAWN NELSON

DEYARMAN FORD

Dulaney Court Reporting
Elizabeth Vahnenko

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK
GERRY EVANS

GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUP
GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SVCS

HAMM INC

HARBOR FREIGHT ACCOUNT
HOUSBY MACK INC.

HY-VEE INC.

IA.ST.ASSOC. OF ASSESSOR
ICAP

IH LANDSCAPING

$66.34
$35.93
$400.51
$440.85
$10.10
$171.61
$972.40
$37.80
$150.00
$171.29
$257.42
$439.12

$148.58
$5,491.89
$2,579.95
$119.44
$28.87
$425.00
$78,102.28
$960.00

NUCARA HOME MEDICAL
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC.
PALMER POWER EQUIP
PETEFARMS PERFORMANCE
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC
PRAIRIE FABRICATION LLC
RICKI SEUFERER
SCHILDBERG CONST
SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO
SECONDARY ROAD DEPT
SHIELD TECHNOLOGY CORP
SKYLAR HOBBS

STUART MASTERS
STUBBS PETROLEUM
TODD HAUGE

U.S. CELLULAR
WAYLON LAWR
WELLMARK

ZIEGLER INC.

$12.85
$952.83
$478.85
$789.38
$4,686.00
$1,874.16
$76.94
$29,765.31
$267.73
$348.26
$11,302.50
$390.33

$369.23
$4,265.15
$67.39
$726.61
$175.53
$50,942.09
$909.82

A motion was made by Smith and Seconded by Reece to adjourn to meet sine die. All voted

Aye. Motion carried.

Larry Davis, Chairman

Julie L Masters, Auditor



