August 20, 2025

The Lucas County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 10:00 a.m. in the board room at the Lucas County Courthouse on August 20, 2025. The following supervisors were in attendance: Larry Davis, Cathy Reece, and Dennis Smith. Chairman Davis called the meeting to order, and a motion was made by Smith and seconded by Reece to approve the agenda as written. All voted aye. Motion carried. A motion was made by Reece and seconded by Smith to approve the minutes of the previous meeting as written and waive the reading. All voted aye. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Smith and seconded by Reece to approve the following items. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Monthly report of fees collected by the Lucas County Clerk of Court for the month of July 2025 for the month of June 2025. Total amount collected is \$2,559.40.

Motion to appoint Dennis Smith to serve on the Cedar Creek Watershed Board of directors as the representative for Lucas County, Iowa, for a term of one year beginning July 1, 2025, Cathy Reece and Larry Davis will be designated as alternates.

A motion was made by Reece and seconded by Smith to approve payment of the following

Bi-Monthly report of expenditures of the Lucas County Sheriff's office for period from 8/7/2025 – 8/20/2025 in the amount of \$6,685.29.

Kim Crawford, Executive Director of Circle of Freedom, was present at the meeting to thank the supervisors for the \$10,000.00 donation last year from the Lucas County Opioid Fund. Circle of Freedom provides services to women struggling with addiction across south-Central Iowa, through mentoring, weekly biblical Counseling and navigational services such as helping find services, housing, referrals, safe houses, etc. They are requesting a donation in the amount of \$13,500.00 to help with operational expenses for the residential recovery program. A motion was made by Reece and Seconded by Smith to provide the \$13,500.00 requested amount from the Opioid funding received by Lucas County for purposes like this.

Noah Schrad a representative from Senator Chuck Grassley's office introduced himself to the supervisors and those attending the meeting and leaving information on how to contact the office.

A motion was made by Reece and seconded by Smith to approve payment of the following claims in the amount of \$248,265.28 for the period from 8/6/2025 through 08/20/2025. All voted aye. Motion carried.

ABC PEST CONTROL	\$81.31	IICA	\$20.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$187.24	INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	\$380.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$3,569.29	IPAC	\$4,745.64
ADLM EMERGENCY MGMT	\$15,625.00	JULIE WESSEL	\$147.77
AGRILAND FS INC	\$5,632.26	KRISTIN BENTON	\$298.00
ALICIA LYNCH	\$81.49	LEAF	\$212.76
ALLEN DISPLAY	\$1,560.33	LOCKRIDGE INC.	\$8.94
ALLEN J MC CLINTOCK	\$205.70	LUCAS CO. HEALTH CENTER	\$72.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$4,118.46	L.C. SHERIFF'S OFFICE	\$65.90
ALYSON PALMER	\$222.29	LYNDA AMOS	\$223.81
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	\$1,656.52	M2 CONSTRUCTION LLC	\$2,250.00
ASCENDANCE TRUCKS MIDWEST	\$91.84	MARY GRISMORE	\$197.46
AUXIANT	\$453.25	MEDIACOM	\$156.85
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	\$37.43	MIDWEST SANITATION	\$463.00
BOMGAARS	\$564.11	MIDWEST WHEEL	\$1,401.33
BOMGAARS	\$275.09	NAPA AUTO PARTS	\$58.45
CANTERA AGGREGATES, LLC	\$3,542.50	NEW COOPERATIVE INC	\$248.92

CHARITON WATER DEPT.	\$66.34	NUCARA HOME MEDICAL	\$12.85
CINTAS CORP #762	\$35.93	O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE INC.	\$952.83
CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP, INC	\$400.51	PALMER POWER EQUIP	\$478.85
CRAIG RATCLIFF	\$440.85	PETEFARMS PERFORMANCE	\$789.38
CULLIGAN WATER SOUTH IOWA	\$10.10	POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC	\$4,686.00
DAWN NELSON	\$171.61	PRAIRIE FABRICATION LLC	\$1,874.16
DEYARMAN FORD	\$972.40	RICKI SEUFERER	\$76.94
Dulaney Court Reporting	\$37.80	SCHILDBERG CONST	\$29,765.31
Elizabeth Vahnenko	\$150.00	SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO	\$267.73
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK	\$171.29	SECONDARY ROAD DEPT	\$348.26
GERRY EVANS	\$257.42	SHIELD TECHNOLOGY CORP	\$11,302.50
GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUP	\$439.12	SKYLAR HOBBS	\$390.33
GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL			
SVCS	\$148.58	STUART MASTERS	\$369.23
HAMM INC	\$5,491.89	STUBBS PETROLEUM	\$4,265.15
HARBOR FREIGHT ACCOUNT	\$2,579.95	TODD HAUGE	\$67.39
HOUSBY MACK INC.	\$119.44	U.S. CELLULAR	\$726.61
HY-VEE INC.	\$28.87	WAYLON LAWR	\$175.53
IA.ST.ASSOC. OF ASSESSOR	\$425.00	WELLMARK	\$50,942.09
ICAP	\$78,102.28	ZIEGLER INC.	\$909.82
IH LANDSCAPING	\$960.00		

A motion was made by Smith and Seconded by Reece to adjourn to meet sine die. All voted Aye. Motion carried.

Larry Davis, Chairman	Julie L Masters, Auditor